
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 25 March 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 4 April 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors:  Jeff Haine (Chairman),  Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair),  Andrew Beaney, Nathalie 

Chapple,  Merilyn Davies, Ted Fenton, David Jackson, Alex Postan,  Geoff Saul, Dean 

Temple and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 40) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Business Manager – Development Management. 

 
Page Application Number Address Officer 

 

11-15 

21/02185/HHD Broad Close, Little 

Tew Road, Church 

Enstone, Chipping 

Norton 

 

Briony 

Farmer 

 

 

16-19 

21/02186/LBC Broad Close, Little 

Tew Road, Church 

Enstone, Chipping 

Norton 

 

Briony 

Farmer 

 

 

20-32 

21/02570/FUL Land West Of 

Greenacres, Churchill 

Road, Kingham 

 

James Nelson 

 

 

33-39 

21/03794/FUL Lower Court Farm, 

Green End, 

Chadlington 

 

James Nelson 

 

 
 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 41 - 52) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 7 March 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor 

Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, Councillor Dean Temple and 

Councillor Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Abby Fettes (Interim Development Manager), James Nelson (Planning Officer, 

Naresh Kajoo (Planning Officer) and Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services 

Manager). 

56 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

57 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ted Fenton; and Councillor Elizabeth 

Poskitt substituted for Councillor Nathalie Chapple. 

58 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Andrew Beaney declared a pecuniary interest in application 21/03948/FUL, Burford 

Comprehensive School, Cheltenham Road, Burford as he was a teacher at the school.  He left 

the room whilst the item was discussed. 

59 Applications for Development  

Application 21/02570/FUL – Land West of Greenacres, Churchill Road, Kingham 

 

The Planning Officer, James Nelson introduced the application for the construction of a 

dwelling together with associated outbuildings and landscaping, close existing and formation of 

a new vehicular access in revised position (as per amended plans). 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Ms Dawn Brodie, on behalf of the applicant, supporting. 

Information contained in the follow on report advised that one additional letter in opposition 

to the scheme had been received, relating to the ecological assessment and a disregard for the 

environment. 

Following a question from Councillor Poskitt, Ms Brodie confirmed that the barn at the front 

of the development would be used for garaging and a workshop. 

The Planning Officer then presented his report containing a recommendation of approval.  He 

outlined the planning principles and advised that officers felt the application adhered to Local 

Plan Policy H2, relating to the development of new dwellings.  Mr Nelson referred to the 

Burford-Charlbury Sub-Area Strategy which advised that delivery of homes should reach 774 

by the end of the plan period.  The applicant had received pre-application advice and following 

negotiations with officers and the Conservation Officer, amendments had been made to 

reduce the height of the property.   

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/March2022 

Therefore, officers were of the opinion that the application accorded with the Local Plan 

Policies listed in paragraph 5.22 of the report and was recommended for approval subject to 

the proposed drainage matters being resolved by officers using delegated authority. 

Councillor Beaney addressed the meeting, and having requested the image of the street scene 

be displayed, he advised that he did not see how the proposal complied with policy OS2.  He 

felt that there was extensive glaz
[...]
dation of refusal was then put to the vote and was lost. 

 Councillor Beaney proposed that the application be approved, contrary to officer 

recommendation, and this was seconded by Councillor Davies.  On being put to the vote, this 

proposal was carried. 

Approved 

 

Application 00/03794/FUL – Lower Court Farm, Green End, Chadlington 

The Planning Officer, James Nelson introduced the application for a change of use of land from 

agricultural to domestic, along with the formation of a tennis court, erection of a greenhouse 

and associated landscaping. 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Mr Neil Warner, on behalf of the applicant, supporting. 

Following a question from Councillor Postan, Mr Warner advised that the application site was 

in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 

The Planning Officer then presented his report containing a recommendation of refusal.  He 

advised that policies OS4, EH1, EH9, EH11 and EH13 were relevant due to the proximity of 

the site to the Grade II listed farmhouse and its location in the AONB.  Mr Nelson highlighted 

that proposal would be prominent in views from Green End and would have an impact on the 

heritage asset.  In addition, officers did not feel the impact was outweighed by any public 

benefits and the application was therefore recommended for refusal. 

Councillor Temple was inclined to agree with officers but having undertaken an independent 
site visit, had some queries as to how the proposal related to the street scene.  He noted that 

the site was located some way outside of the village and felt that the proposed location of the 

tennis court would be better than the alternative which would sit in front of the Grade 2 

listed farmhouse. 

Councillor Jackson agreed that a site visit would help and proposed that the application be 

deferred.  This was seconded by Councillor Temple. 

The proposal that the application be deferred to allow a site visit to take place was put to the
[...]
hat another member of staff would be re-joining 

towards the end of the month. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.32 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6Page 8



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 4th April 2022 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


 
Page Application Number Address Officer 

 

11 - 15 

 

 

21/02185/HHD Broad Close, Little Tew Road, Church 

Enstone, Chipping Norton 

 

Briony Farmer 

 

16 - 19 

 

21/02186/LBC Broad Close, Little Tew Road, Church 

Enstone, Chipping Norton 

 

Briony Farmer 

 

20 - 32 

 

21/02570/FUL Land West Of Greenacres, Churchill Road, 

Kingham 

 

James Nelson 

 

33 - 39 

 

21/03794/FUL Lower Court Farm, Green End, Chadlington 

 

James Nelson 

 

Page 10



 

Application Number 21/02185/HHD 

Site Address Broad Cl
[...]
tabase rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Construction of dwelling together with associated outbuildings and landscaping. Close existing and 

formation of new vehicular access in revised position (amended plans). 

 

Page 20



Applicant Details: 

Mr And Mrs A Bratt 

C/o Agent 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Thames Water No Comment Received. 

 

 

WODC Drainage Engineers Clarification of the proposed surface water drainage strategy servicing 

the dwelling and outbuildings is sought to ensure its suitability, as well 

as the total impermeable area.  

 

Soakaways may/may not be viable on site, given the geology for the 

postcode. However, this must first be proven by infiltration tests 

undertaken in the location of the proposed soakaway and in 

accordance with BRE365. 

 

 

Conservation Officer No objection to amended plans. 

 

 

OCC Highways No objection subject to conditions. 

 

 

WODC Env Health - Uplands Mr ERS Pollution Consultation No objection 

 

 

District Ecologist Requested further information- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

 

 

Parish Council Objection (see website for details). 

 

 

Parish Council Kingham Parish Council has discussed the amended plans and still 

opposes them. 

The modifications are not to size of the development, but to make it 

a little less enclosed and to reduce the overall height of the main 

building. Both of these are welcome but do not address our main 

concerns. The impact of the main house is reduced when viewed 

from the road by reduction in height but also by moving the main 

house so it lies further from the road. This means it lies even further 

outside the building line determined by the two houses on either side 

(Greenacres and East Lodge). It is germane that in the original 

proposal in 2017 to develop this site, it was proposed to build four 

houses, which would have meant building beyond this building line 

(though not by as much as currently propo
[...]

3.7 The proportions and siting of the house have been carefully considered to preserve the semi rural 

character of the entrance into the village from Churchill Road. The main house of the development is 

respectfully set back from the main road behind a largely soft frontage consisting of both existing mature 

trees and additional vegetation.  

 

3.8 Following a productive dialogue with the conservation officer, Bryan Martin, the proposals have been 

revised further; principally to reduce the overall height of the house. Though reduced in height, the 

general proportions of the house were maintained. The diminutive end result produces something more 

recognisable as a 'farmhouse' and less 'grand manor' in style. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4NEW High quality design 

H1NEW Amount and distribution of housing 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

H4NEW Type and mix of new homes 

T1NEW Sustainable transport 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH1 Cotswolds AONB 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

BC1NEW Burford-Charlbury sub-area 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NPPF 2021 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT  

 

Introduction 

 

5.1 This application seeks consent for the construction of dwelling together with associated outbuildings 

and landscaping and formation of new vehicular access at Land West of Greenacres, Churchill Road, 

Kingham. The application site is currently undeveloped land and a small section of the site lies within the 

Kingham Conservation Area, the entire site is considered to be within the setting of the Conservation 

Page 24



Area.
[...]
tters being resolved by officers 

on a delegated basis. 

 

6 CONDITIONS  

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date 

of this permission. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

 

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the plan(s) accompanying the application as 

modified by the revised plan(s) deposited on 14.01.2022. 

 

REASON: The application details have been amended by the submission of revised details. 

 

3. The external walls shall be constructed of natural local stone in accordance with a sample panel which 

shall be erected on site and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any external 

walls are commenced and thereafter be retained until the development is completed. 

 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area.  

 

4. The roof(s) of the building(s) shall be covered with materials, a sample of which shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any roofing commences. 

 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area.   

 

5. Notwithstanding details contained in the application, detailed specifications and drawings of all 

external windows and doors to include elevations of each complete assembly at a minimum 1:20 scale 

and sections of each component at a minimum 1:5 scale and including details of all materials, finishes and 

colours shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before that 

Page 28



architectural feature is commissioned/erected on site. The development shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved details.  

 

REASON: To ensure the architectural detailing of the buildings reflects the established character of the 

area. 

 

6. The window and door frames shall be recessed a minimum distance of 75mm from the face of the 

building unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To ensure the architectural detailing of the building reflects the established character of the 

locality.   

 

7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), 

no development permitted under Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B and C shall be carried out other than 

that expressly authorised by this permission. 

  

REASON: Control is needed to ensure the established character of the locality is protected.   

 

8. No dwelling hereby approved shall be occupied until the means to ensure a maximum water 

consumption of 110 litres use per person per day, in accordance with policy OS3, has been complied 

with for that dwelling and retained in perpetuity thereafter. 

 

REASON: To improve the sustainability of the dwellings in accordance with policy OS3 of the West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031. 

 

9. The car parking areas (including where appropriate the marking out of parking spaces) shown on the 

approved plans shall be constructed before occupation of the development and thereafter retained and 

used for no other purpose. 

 

REASON: To ensure that adequate car parking facilities are provided in the interests of road safety. 

 

10. The means of access between the land and the highway shall be constructed, laid out, surfaced, lit 

and drained in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority and all ancillary works therein specified shall be undertaken in accordance with 

the said specification before first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved. 

 

REASON: To ensure a safe and adequate access. 

 

11. On commencement of the development the proposed access shown on the ap
[...]
hereafter permanently retained and maintained.  

  

REASON: To provide biodiversity enhancements in accordance with Local Plan Policy EH3, paragraphs 

174, 179 and 180 of the NPPF and for the council to meet its statutory duty under Section 40 of the 

Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006. 

 

15. Prior to any development above slab level, a scheme for the landscaping of the site, including the 

retention of any existing trees and shrubs and planting of additional trees and hedge enhancements, shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall be 

implemented as approved within 12 months of the commencement of the approved development or as 

otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter be maintained in accordance 

with the approved scheme. In the event of any of the trees or shrubs so planted dying or being seriously 

damaged or destroyed within 5 years of the completion of the development, a new tree or shrub of 

equivalent number and species, shall be planted as a replacement and thereafter properly maintained.  

  

REASON: To ensure the safeguarding of the character and landscape of the area during and post 

development. 

 

INFORMATIVES:- 

 

1. Please note works are required to be carried out within the public highway, the applicant shall not 

commence such work before formal approval has been granted by Oxfordshire County Council by 

way of legal agreement between the applicant and Oxfordshire County Council. 

 

2. Please note that planning permission does not override the statutory protection afforded to species 

protected under the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the 

Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), or any other relevant 

legislation such as the Wild Mammals Act 1996 (including hedgehogs) and Protection of Badgers Act 

1992.  

 

With regard to the condition for bird and bat bo
[...]
stainability-standards-checklist/  

 

https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/environment/climate-action/how-to-achieve-net-zero-carbon-homes/ 

 

 

Contact Officer: James Nelson 

Telephone Number: 01993 861712 

Date: 23rd March 2022 

Page 32



 
Application Number 21/03794/FUL 

Site Address Lower Court Farm 

Green End 

Chadlington 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 3NQ 

 

Date 23rd March 2022 

Officer James Nelson 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Chadlington Parish Council 

Grid Reference 432367 E       221158 N 

Committee Date 4th April 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Change of use of land from agricultural to domestic along with the formation of a tennis court, erection 

of a green house and associated landscaping. 

Page 33



Applicant Details: 

Luke Taylor 

Lower Court Farm 

Green End 

Chadlington 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 3NQ 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council  Chadlington PC - No objection. 

 

 

Conservation Officer  No Comment Received. 

 

 

ERS Env. Consultation Sites  No Comment Received. 

 

 

2 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

2.1 No third party representations have been received.  

 

3 Applicant's Case  

 

3.1 The applicant has submitted a Planning Statement to support the application. The main points of 

which are summarised below. The full document is available to view on the Council's website.  

 

3.2. The land the subject of this application is a disused area of farm yard that has previously housed a 

horse walker and been used for overspill parking and storage. The yard was formerly adjacent to a 

series of modern farm buildings, which detracted from the setting of the other traditional vernacular 

buildings and the broader setting of Lower Court Farm. 

 

3.3 The design has been carefully conceived and attention to detail has been given in respect of the siting 

and how this best sits with the house
[...]
e National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT  

 

Introduction 

 

5.1 This application seeks consent for a material change in the use of land from agricultural to domestic 

along with the formation of a tennis court, erection of a greenhouse and associated landscaping at 

Lower Court Farm, Green End, Chadlington. The site sits in the south-western edge of the village of 

Chadlington and is located within the Cotswolds AONB. Lower Court Farmhouse (to which the 

application relates) is Grade II* Listed. The application was deferred for a members site visit.  

 

5.2 Your officers consider that the key planning considerations for this application are the principle of 

development, siting design and scale, impact upon the setting of the Grade II* Listed farmhouse, impact 

upon the Cotswolds AONB, neighbourly amenity and highways matters.  

 

Relevant Planning History 

 

20/02509/FUL- 'Alterations and extensions to Lower Court Farmhouse. Conversion of attached and 

detached farm buildings to provide principal and ancillary residential accommodation. Demolition of 

modern farm buildings. Erection of new garaging, estate office and service yard and associated 

landscaping (amended plans)'. WITHDRAWN.  

 

20/02510/LBC- 'Alterations and extensions to Lower Court Farmhouse. Change of use of attached and 

detached farm buildings to provide principal and ancillary residential accommodation. Demolition of 

modern farm buildings (amended plans)'. WITHDRAWN.  

 

21/00963/FUL & 21/00964/LBC-' Alterations and extensions together with conversion of attached farm 

buildings to enlarge existing farmhouse.' APPROVED.  

 

Page 35



21/00967/FUL- 'Conversion of traditional farm buildings to form one holiday lets. Formation of 

swimming pool and associated landscaping.' APPROVED.  

 

21/00968/LBC- 'Demolition of modern farm buildings. Internal and external alterations to convert 

traditiona
[...]
is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 4 April 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Jeff Haine (Chairman),  Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair),  Andrew Beaney, Merilyn 

Davies, Ted Fenton, Alex Postan, Geoff Saul and Alex Wilson 

Officers: Stephanie Eldridge (Senior Planner), James Nelson (Planner), Briony Farmer (Planner), 

and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

61 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

62 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies were received from Councillor Jackson. 

Councillor Poskitt substituted for Councillor Chapple. 

63 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Councillor Cooper referred to Item 5 on the Agenda, Applications Determined under 

Delegated Powers. He declared that on page 47, item 36 he was a member of the Woodstock 

Social Club. Item 48 to 51 he declared he had known the applicant for many years. 

The Chairman and Councillors noted Councillor Cooper declaration of Interest and agreed 

that it had no influence on the applications that were determined. 

64 Applications for Development  

21/02185/HHD Broad Close, Little Tew Road, Church Enstone, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer Briony Farmer introduced the application for the Demolition of existing 
porch. Construction of a single storey garden room to north elevation. Internal alterations to 

remove modern partition walls and block off 2 existing windows. 

Mr Jason Jackson spoke on behalf of the applicant, a copy of his statement is attached to the 

original copy of these minutes. 

Councillor Saul asked a question of clarification re the courtyard and if it had ever been 

enclosed, Mr Jackson was able to clarify the courtyard had never been fully enclosed, although 

there had been a lean-to, in the past, in the courtyard. 

Miss Farmer continued with her presentation, concluding that English heritage were opposed 

to the application and that the Officers were recommended refusal of the application.  

The Councillors noted and discussed that this application had been allocated to several 

planning officers during its life, which was beyond the control of WODC. 

Conservation Officer had come up with two alternative options. Mr Jackson confirmed that he 

had only seen one of these options. Councillor Cooper stated as a listed building it requires 

protection and on balance he supported officers recommendation, Councillor Saul, Councillor 

Poskitt, Councillor Postan and the Chairman also agreed with the conservation officers 

comments. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

04/April2022 

Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be refused as per officers recommendation, 

Councillor Saul seconded the proposal. 

On being put to the vote, the application was 

Refused 

 

21/02186/LBC Broad Close, Little Tew Road, Church Enstone, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer Briony Farmer introduced the application for the demolition of existing 

porch. Construction of a single storey garden room to north elevation. Internal alterations to 

remove modern partition walls and block off 2 existing windows. 

Mr Jason Jackson spoke on behalf of the applicant, a copy of his statement is attached to the 

original copy of these minutes. 

Miss Farmer continued with her presentation, concluding that officers were recommended 

refusal of the application. 

Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be refused as per officers recommendation, 

Councillor Saul seconded the proposal. 

On being put to the vote, the application was 

Refused 

 

21/02570/FUL Land West Of Greenacres, Churchill Road, Kingham 

The Planning Officer James Nelson introduced the application for the construction of dwelling 

together with associated outbuildings and landscaping. Close existing and formation of new 

vehicular access in revised position (amended plans). 

Mr Bratt the applicant spoke to the Committee and requested that they support his 

application., he also thanked the conservation and planning officers for their advice and 

support during his application submission. 

Mr Nelson continued with his presentation, this site had been deferred for a site visit at the 

last Committee Meeting. Councillors attended the site visit. Officers had worked with the 

applicant for two years. Officers were recommending approval with delegated authority to 

resolve outstanding drainage issues. 

Councillors that had attended the site visit, all agreed that it had been useful to see the land, as 

it drops away from the road, which reduces the impact from road side views of the site. 

Councillor Beaney had been looking at the ecology conditions and asked if extra conditions 

could be applied. 

Mr Nelson confirmed additional conditions can be applied.  

Councillor Poskett suggested encouragement of wildflower meadow within the green areas, 

Mr Nelson confirmed that this condition could be added. 

Councillor Wilson and Councillor Davies were concerned about the size of the buildings in 

the application.  

The Chair and Mr Nelson both confirmed that the application was in keeping with other 

dwellings in the village. 

Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be approved as per officers recommendation 

with additional conditions: 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

04/April2022 

1. Hedgerow be planted in replacement of gate. 

2. Open grassland/meadow to be sewn as a wild flower meadow. 

3. Delegated authority to planners, once drainage decisions have been made, 

The Proposal was seconded by Councillor Poskett. 

On being put to the vote, as per officers recommendation with additional conditions, and 

delegated authority once drainage decisions have been made, the application was 

Approved  

 

21/03794/FUL Lower Court Farm, Green End, Chadlington 

The Planning Officer James Nelson introduced the application for the change of use of land 

from agricultural to domestic along with the formation of a tennis court, erection of a 

greenhouse and associated landscaping. 

This application had been deferred for a Councillors site visit, Councillors commented that the 

site visit had been useful to see where the proposed changes in the application were to be 

made. 

Councillor Fenton enquired why this site required a planning application, Mr Nelson confirmed 

that the site sat outside of the garden, and sat in agriculture land and therefore required a 

change of use planning application. 

Councillor Cooper thought that on balance the Planning Officers recommendations were 

right. 

Councillor Cooper proposed that that application be refused as per officers recommendation, 

Councillor Poskett seconded the proposal. 

The proposal was put to the vote and failed. 

Councillor Davies agreed with Councillor Cooper and Councillor Poskett. 

Councillor Cooper was concerned that flood lights could be introduced over the tennis court. 
Mr Nelson confirmed that an additional condition could be added, to prevent the use of flood 

lights. 

Councillor Fenton also requested an additional condition so that the fencing is in keeping with 

what is there at the moment which is a hedgerow. Mr Nelson confirmed that this also could 

be added as a condition. 

Councillor Fenton also suggested removal of development rights,  which the Chairman 

supported. Mr Nelson confirmed that this could also be added as a condition. 

The Chairman proposed the application be granted, with conditions, Councillor Postan 

seconded the proposal. 

The proposal was put to the vote and carried, application  

Approved with the following conditions:  

 

CONDITIONS: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

04/April2022 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

2. That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted. 

3. Prior to the erection/laying of the tennis court fencing and hard surface, details of the 

fencing to be erected (including colour) to enclose the tennis court and the court surface shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 

shall be constructed in the approved materials. 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area. 

4. The tennis court hereby approved shall be used only for purposes incidental to the 

residential use of the dwelling known as Lower Court Farm and holiday let granted permission 

under LPA ref: 21/00967/FUL and shall not be used for any other commercial purposes. 

REASON: The site is considered unsuitable for commercial use as it has not been 

demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that the site is capable of 

accommodating commercial leisure activity. 

5. No floodlighting or other form of external lighting shall be installed without the prior 

consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area. 

6. The landscaping of the site, including the retention of any existing trees and shrubs and 

planting of additional trees and shrubs, shall be implemented in accordance with the details as 

specified in this application within 12 months of the commencement of the approved 

development or as otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter 

be maintained in accordance with the approved scheme. The hedging shown on the eastern 

boundary of the site shall be maintained at a 

minimum height of 2 metres. In the event of any of the trees or shrubs so planted dying or 
being seriously damaged or destroyed within 5 years of the completion of the development, a 

new tree or shrub of equivalent number and species, shall be planted as a replacement and 

thereafter properly maintained. 

REASON: To ensure the safeguarding of the character and landscape of the area during and 

post development. 

7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with 

or without modification), no development permitted under Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E or 

Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A shall be carried out other than that expressly authorised by this 

permission. 

REASON: Control is needed to protect the visual amenity of the area. 

65 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted. 

 

Councillor Beaney and Councillor Davies were concerned that some applications within 

AONB beauty were approved and some were not. Councillors discussed this point and were 

agreed that it is a professional judgement on each case in its own merit. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

04/April2022 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.15 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


